

City of Suisun City Fire Department

Fire Chief Brad L. Lopez 621 Pintail Dr. • Suisun City, CA 94585 P: (707) 421-7205

PRESS RELEASE FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Fire Chief, Brad L. Lopez 707-421-7205

DECLARATION OF FIRE SEASON IN SUISUN CITY, CALIFORNIA MAY 1ST, 2023

Due to current dry weather conditions, increased flammability of forest fuels and grasses. Through the Fire Chief's office of the Suisun City Fire Department, the declaration of Fire Season will be effective **May 1**st, **2023.**

The Suisun City Fire Department encourages our residents and visitors to be safe, proactive in preparedness and prevention measures to safeguard lives and property, by reducing the risk of wildfires throughout our community.

Below are tips and resources that can prepare you for this fire season.

- SUISUN CITY WEBSITE: Visit our website to learn more about Emergency Preparedness and links to resources in your community. https://www.suisun.com/Departments/Fire-Department/Emergency-Preparedness
- **KNOW YOUR ZONE:** Go to Zonehaven AWARE at https://aware.zonehaven.com/search to find your zone.
- **ALERT SOLANO:** Register to receive emergency notifications in Solano County when there is an imminent or potential threat to life safety and/or property. https://www.solanocounty.com/depts/oes/alertsolano/information.asp
- SOLANO COUNTY "FIRE READY": Educational resources for Solano County residents to prepare for and prevent wildfires. https://www.solanocounty.com/depts/oes/grs/fire-ready/default.asp
 - Defensible Space
 - Home Hardening
 - o Fire Resistant Landscape
 - o Emergency Supply Kits

Respectfully,

Brad L. Lopez
Brad L. Lopez

Fire Chief

###

Telephone: (707) 421-7205 - Fax: (707) 421-7389